position changes as a result of the continued reduction in SVR mortgages and growth in bank account liability volumes.

Inflation and spread risks

The VaR of the portfolios of securities the Santander UK group (including ANTS) held for liquidity and investment purposes at 30 June 2016 was £5m
(2015: £3m). The main risk factors remain the inflation and spread risk exposures of these positions. The increase in H116 was due to an increase in
spread risk driven by changes in the composition of our bond portfolio as part of normal liquidity management activities and due to an increase in
market volatility at the start of H116 and following the EU referendum.

We regularly stress test these portfolios against historical and hypothetical scenarios. Using the possible losses we estimate from the stress tests, we
establish limits that complement our VaR-based limits. At 30 June 2016, using historic deterministic stress tests, we estimated the worst three month
stressed loss for these portfolios to be £286m (2015: £259m). The increase in at 30 June 2016 was due to an increase in spread risk from changes in
the composition of our bond portfolio.

 30 June 2016 31 December 2015

+50bps

£m
-50bps

£m
+50bps

£m
-50bps

£m

NIM sensitivity  43 (40) 131 39
Economic Value of Equity (EVE) sensitivity  145 (78) 86 (54)

Risk review

Abbey National Treasury Services plc Half Yearly Financial Report 2016   25

LIQUIDITY RISK

Liquidity risk management
In H116, there were no significant changes in the way we manage liquidity risk as described in the 2015 Annual Report.

Liquidity risk review
We analyse below our eligible liquidity pool and our wholesale funding.

One of the functions provided by ANTS is treasury support for the Santander UK group. In this regard, ANTS’s role is to provide access to certain
financial markets and central bank facilities in order to meet the Santander UK group's liquidity, funding and balance sheet management
requirements.

Liquidity and funding risk is managed on a Santander UK group basis and it is therefore not appropriate to consider these risks separately at an